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Market Commentary:   The VN-INDEX rose 0.5% to 
cement upward momentum 
 
The VN-INDEX maintained the positive momentum to gain 0.5%, 
supported by the Materials and Real Estate sectors. After the opening 

bell, the VN-INDEX began the session in the green and successfully 
stayed positive throughout the session. Notably, from the Materials sector, 
HPG became today’s largest mover, rising 4.4% to VND36,850, alone 
contributing 1.4pts to the index’s gain. Other blue chips from the Real 
Estate and Financials sectors also rose, including VIC (+0.8%), VPB 
(+2.2%), and BCM (+3.2%). In the afternoon session, the VN-INDEX 
continued to rise to its intraday high of 1,020.4pts (+0.6%) on the back of 
large caps support. On the other hand, SAB became today’s largest 
laggard, losing 0.9% to land at VND195,000. As a result, the VN-INDEX 
ended positively at 1,019.8pts up 0.5%. The HNX-INDEX also rose 0.8% 
to close at 152.0pts. 
 
Materials (+3.0%), Utilities (+1.1%), and Consumer Discretionary 
(+0.9%) rose, while only Energy (-0.2%) lost ground today. Top index 

movers included HPG (+4.4%), VIC (+0.8%), VPB (+2.2%), POW 
(+5.6%), and BCM (+3.2%). Top index laggards consisted of SAB (-0.9%), 
VHM (-0.4%), MBB (-1.6%), PLX (-0.6%), and VJC (-0.6%). 
 

Snapshot HOSE HNX

Close (pts) 1,019.8 152.0

1 Day change (%) 0.54 0.79

Volume (mn shs) 518.9 60.5

Value (US$mn) 427.2 39.5

Gainers 199 84

Losers 102 63

Unchanged 87 201

Commodities & Currencies Close %chg

Gold(USD/Oz) 1,840 0.8

WTI Oil ($/B) 1Mth 45 0.2

Brent Oil ($/B) 1Mth 48 0.5

USDVND 23,133 -0.1

EURVND 28,025 -0.3

Source: Bloomberg
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Sectors Index Price P/E P/B Country Close 1D chg P/E P/B Market cap

(VNIndex) Wgt (%) 1D chg x x Peering Points % x x US$bn

Consumer Discretionary 2.8        0.9% 22.4        2.9      China 5,057             -0.2% 19.3                2.2       6,320        

Consumer Staples 15.4      0.2% 27.8        5.8      India 13,136           0.2% 32.7                2.9       1,384        

Energy 2.1        -0.2% 65.3        2.7      Indonesia 5,823             0.2% 26.7                1.9       475          

Financials 29.3      0.2% 15.6        2.3      Singapore 2,820             0.3% 24.5                1.0       376          

Health Care 0.9        0.0% 17.3        2.9      Malaysia 1,628             1.8% 25.2                1.7       255          

Industrials 7.7        0.7% 21.2        2.9      Philippines 7,194             1.6% 28.6                1.8       187          

IT 1.4        0.3% 13.6        2.8      Taiwan 13,977           -0.1% 21.1                2.0       1,482        

Materials 5.8        3.0% 20.5        2.3      Thailand 1,437             1.3% 24.4                1.6       516          

Real Estate 25.3      0.5% 26.5        3.4      

Utilities 6.6        1.1% 17.5        2.8      Vietnam 1,020            0.5% 16.6               2.1      164          

3-DecSource: Bloomberg Source: Bloomberg  
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Market News 

Oil steady before pivotal OPEC+ meeting on production policy 

Oil was steady before an OPEC+ meeting as key powerbrokers in the alliance haggle over output 

policy after failed talks earlier in the week. Futures traded near US$45 a barrel in New York after 

rising 1.6% on Wednesday. Discussions are now focusing on proposals for a gradual easing of 

production cuts over several months, said a delegate, following talks between Russia, Saudi Arabia 

and the United Arab Emirates. It’s unclear whether the tapering would start in January, or would be 

delayed to later in the first quarter. (Bloomberg) 

Annual Vietnam textile and garment exports down for first time in 25 years 

The total export value of the textile and garment industry is forecast to reach about US$33.5-34bn 

this year, a year-on-year decrease of 14-15%, but higher than the forecast of US$30-31bn in April. 

The Ministry of Industry and Trade said this year was particularly difficult for the Vietnamese textile 

and garment industry when the market was complex and difficult to forecast. Demand for textile 

products slowed due to COVID-19 when consumers around the world focused on essential 

appliances and disease prevention and Vietnamese textile and garment enterprises faced many 

difficulties due to scarce orders. Though the export turnover of the textile and garment industry this 

year will decrease after 25 years of continuous growth, The Ministry of Industry and Trade said textile 

enterprises needed to continue to have more new solutions to change production and business 

methods to suit the new situation. At the same time, the ministry recommended enterprises exploit 

and expand the domestic market and link with customers to form production chains. (Vietnamnet.vn) 

 

Coverage Universe Update 

Vietnam Prosperity JSB (VPB) – Update – ADD (+23.7%)  

Positioned for re-rating in FY21F 

Forecast EPS CAGR of 16% over FY20-22F  

We project a net profit CAGR of 16% over FY20-22F, driven by a 17% CAGR in net interest income, 

on the back of a 15% loan CAGR and a 42bp NIM expansion over the period. We believe the Covid-

19 outbreak will be mild next year with the potential availability of vaccines. This should drive 

consumer lending activities as well as blended NIM. We forecast a 20% CAGR in non-II, including a 

25% CAGR in fee income, for FY20-22F, thanks to income from payment services and 

bancassurance income stream. VPB’s CIR in FY21F is likely to remain at the 32% level, slightly 

higher than the current level of 30.5% as we think consumer lending would require more debt 

collection staff, increasing the bank’s opex in the future. On the balance sheet side, we project non-

performing loan ratio and loan-loss reserve ratio will sustain in FY20-21F, at 3.1% and 53% 

respectively. VPB’s FY20-22F EPS growth is likely to outperform that of local peers (11.3%) and 

regional peers (9.2%), in our estimate.  

We expect 4Q20F net profit to fall 11% yoy 

We forecast 4Q20F net profit to slide to VND2,500bn on the back of higher credit cost. The bank has 

scaled down its unsecured lending business lately, reducing the contribution of consumer loans 

which have higher credit costs in the consolidated loan book. However, as FE Credit has started 

expanding consumer lending lately, we expect VPB’s credit cost to bounce back in 4Q20F, raising 

FY20F credit cost to 5.6%, from the current level of 5.1%.  

Reiterate Add with a higher target price of VND35,000/share 
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Banks’ share prices have rallied 18% since end-Sep as some private banks delivered strong 3Q20 

earnings growth, i.e. Military Bank (MBB VN, Add, MBB) and Techcombank (TCB VN, Add, TCB). 

We lift our TP by 25% to VND35,000, equivalent to 1.4x FY21F P/B, which is 23% higher than private 

local banks’, ex-VCB. Thanks to stronger-than-peers FY20-22F earnings growth, we believe VPB 

deserves to trade at a premium to peers. Our new TP is based on the equal weight of residual income 

valuation with a lower cost of equity (COE: 12%; LTG: 4.0%) and a target 1.4x FY21F P/BV, which 

is VPB’s 3-year average historical P/BV. 

Re-rating catalysts and downside risks 

Downside risks could come from higher-than-expected credit costs. Potential re-rating catalysts 

include better-than-expected asset yields and equity raising via the sale of a 49% stake in FE Credit 

with higher-than-expected valuation to strategic investors. 

Read the full report: HERE 

 

Gemadept Corporation (GMD) – Update – HOLD (+9.8%)  

Forecasts fine-tuned to reflect handling fee hike  

Gemalink to benefit from handling fee hike in 2021-23F 

Given the big gaps between Vietnam’s seaport services fees and those of other countries in the 

region, the Ministry of Transport (MOT) has proposed to increase the nation’s seaport services fees 

following a roadmap over the period of 2021-23F. We foresee varied impact on GMD’s ports. We 

believe the fee increase would not benefit its ports in Hai Phong given the oversupply situation in that 

cluster, but would benefit Gemalink, thanks to the favourable infrastructure and limited port operator 

participation in the Cai Mep –Thi Vai port cluster. 

Raise FY21-22F EPS forecasts by 11.4-11.5% 

The increase in Gemalink’s handling fees would lead to the unit posting narrower losses in FY21F 

and turning profitable in FY22F, in our view. We expect Gemalink to contribute a net loss of 

VND5.2bn to GMD in FY21F but turn in a net profit contribution of VND164.9bn in FY22F. Thereby, 

we raise our FY21-22F EPS forecasts for GMD by 11.4-11.5%. 

Non-core asset valuations added to fair price 

In late-Oct, GMD revealed plans to divest its non-core businesses, including a rubber plantation and 

the real estate projects, in the near future. Thus, our valuation of GMD’s fair price now include book-

value-based valuation of VND1,406bn for its rubber plantation and RNAV valuation of VND1,021bn 

for its property assets. 

Reiterate Hold with a higher TP 

We raise our SOP-based TP by 23.6% to VND31,400 to reflect the 11.4-11.5% upward revision to 

FY21-22F EPS due to Gemalink’s handling fee increase and additional value of GMD’s non-core 

assets. GMD’s share price has rallied 25.6% since 30 Oct in response to its divestment plan and now 

approaches our TP. In our view, GMD is still interesting for long-term investment, based on 1) 

Gemalink’s growth potential, 2) it riding the recovery in global trade, and 3) its valuable non-core 

assets. 

Upside risks and downside risks 

Upside risks to our forecasts including higher-than-expected container volume and handling fee 

income from GMD’s ports. Downside risks are 1) uncertainty arising from the Covid-19 pandemic or 

https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/ZjZjODExYjE4NDczNGJlNDlmOTZlN2Y2OGEzZTBjOTk=/f6c811b184734be49f96e7f68a3e0c99-VPB_Update_20201203.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ5MTM=
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geopolitics hindering the growth of global trade including Vietnam’s, and 2) lower-than-expected 

handling fee income due to fierce competition. 

Read the full report: HERE 

 

Notable Corporate Events 

Sao Ta Foods JSC (FMC VN, HOSE) - Business results: In Nov 2020, FMC’s revenue reached 

US$18.4m, as output was estimated at 1,900 tonnes of finished products, up  49% yoy, the company 

said. For 11M20, FMC’s estimated revenue rose 20% yoy to US$180m. (Ndh.vn) 

<to be continued> 

https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE%3D%2FMjFhNGY2Y2I2YTQ5NDY2Mzk3NzAwNzVmNjc4MWQyOTk%3D%2F21a4f6cb6a4946639770075f6781d299-GMD_Updated_20201202.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMjQ5MTA%3D&data=04%7C01%7Canh.phanvan%40vndirect.com.vn%7C0b3c5f98b7334dfcd94208d897361098%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0%7C1%7C637425605792271339%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=eWfXbt1ic22f7BtOILZOjPThlArJWN7Wk2TYwDQk74c%3D&reserved=0
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COVERAGE SUMMARY 

Ticker Close price 

Adjusted target 

price 

Dividend yield Upside Recommendation Latest report 

PC1 21,650 17,200 0.0% -20.6% REDUCE Link 

LPB 11,850 12,500 0.0% 5.5% HOLD Link 

NLG 29,550 34,800 1.7% 19.5% ADD Link 

ACV 71,400 88,200 1.3% 24.8% ADD Link 

DPM 17,300 17,100 5.6% 4.4% HOLD Link 

QNS 35,500 44,300 1.3% 26.1% ADD Link 

LTG 24,400 27,300 6.3% 18.1% ADD Link 

VCB 93,500 97,700 0.9% 5.3% HOLD Link 

MBB 21,000 22,900 2.8% 11.9% HOLD Link 

VPB 28,300 35,000 0.0% 23.7% ADD Link 

TCM 37,350 26,400 1.3% -28.0% REDUCE Link 

HPG 36,850 40,500 1.4% 11.3% HOLD Link 

PVT 12,750 12,200 0.0% -4.3% HOLD Link  

STK 20,700 22,400 5.3% 13.5% HOLD Link 

PNJ 77,500 78,800 1.1% 2.8% HOLD Link 

KDH 27,050 29,100 1.8% 9.4% HOLD Link 

DCM 12,300 9,900 4.5% -15.0% REDUCE Link 

ACB 27,300 32,400 0.0% 18.7% ADD Link 

GAS 84,500 87,900 4.2% 8.2% HOLD Link 

PVS 15,400 15,900 4.2% 7.4% HOLD Link 

PVD 13,250 11,700 0.0% -11.7% REDUCE Link 

MSH 39,250 51,600 10.7% 42.2% ADD Link 

MWG 114,700 151,200 1.3% 33.1% ADD Link 

POW 11,400 12,200 0.0% 7.0% HOLD Link 

TCB 25,000 29,300 0.0% 17.2% ADD Link 

PPC 24,000 27,400 9.1% 23.3% ADD Link 

https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/NmE5ZjMwYjI4Yjc1NGY1NThiNWE4NWFkOGNkZGJkNGI=/6a9f30b28b754f558b5a85ad8cddbd4b-PC1_Update_20200316.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTYxMjE=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/YjcyMWM3YWE0MDQzNDFhN2E0Mzg5YjcwODUzMGVlZjc=/b721c7aa404341a7a4389b708530eef7-LPB_Update_20201118.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ0NDY=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/YmZjYzc1Nzg4NWI0NDYwMTg3ZDEyYTVkMjY5NmU0ZjA=/bfcc757885b4460187d12a5d2696e4f0-NLG_Update_20201201.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ4ODQ=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/ZTZkZjE2NTAzYmZjNDE4ZjkzY2QyYjEwZTFmZDMwYTU=/e6df16503bfc418f93cd2b10e1fd30a5-ACV_Update_20201123.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ2Mzg=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NDI4MTE4NzAxNzQyOGZkYzlkYTAwMDU=/MmNmOGE2NjkxOWMyNGZhYjliNTYzZGY0ZTlkNWRiMjY=/2cf8a66919c24fab9b563df4e9d5db26-DPM_EarningsFlash_20201021.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjM0Mjk=
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/QNS_EarningsUpdate_20190731.pdf
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/LTG_Update_20190719.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/OWRkYTFlYzAyOTZkNGMwN2EzNDM1YzM4NTNmNDVlZjE=/9dda1ec0296d4c07a3435c3853f45ef1-VCB_Update_20201201.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ4Nzc=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/NGM5MDAxYzEwMDY1NDQ0YTg5OGU4YjdhZjllNGMwYjM=/4c9001c10065444a898e8b7af9e4c0b3-MBB_EarningsFlash_20201016.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjMyNDA=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/ZjZjODExYjE4NDczNGJlNDlmOTZlN2Y2OGEzZTBjOTk=/f6c811b184734be49f96e7f68a3e0c99-VPB_Update_20201203.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ5MTM=
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/TCM_Update_20190805.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/NzlhMTQwMjNkYWJmNDYwNDhhNGU3ZGQ2ZjlkNWQyZjQ=/79a14023dabf46048a4e7dd6f9d5d2f4-HPG_Update_202001116.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQzMTI=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/ZTVhMzM4NmQ4NmI0NDYwM2JiYTcwYzdlODg3ZWIyNGU=/e5a3386d86b44603bba70c7e887eb24e-PVT_EarningsFlash_20201030.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjM3MDI=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/MzFjNTQ4ZDY1NWU1NGViNzhhMDdkMzIyNmFmZjg1YWI=/31c548d655e54eb78a07d3226aff85ab-Navigating_VN_2020_20200102.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTQxMDI=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/MWUwYjhlN2VjNTJlNGMxZThkMWEzYWFhZjE0MjRiZTg=/1e0b8e7ec52e4c1e8d1a3aaaf1424be8-PNJ_EarningsUpdate_20201022.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjM0NzM=
https://rfs.cgs-cimb.com/api/download?file=462ce577-563d-440f-ad96-74002fea8018
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/DCM-_-20190812.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/MzAwMWVmMGYxOGQ5NGI1ZmE3NDQxZTFlODg5YzYxMTA=/3001ef0f18d94b5fa7441e1e889c6110-ACB_Update_20201127.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ3NjM=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/NDc0MDQxYzQ2M2VkNDg1N2JkNDFiODZlMzE5MmJlNjY=/474041c463ed4857bd41b86e3192be66-GAS_Update_20200701.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTk4MTQ=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NDI4MTE4NzAxNzQyOGZkYzlkYTAwMDU=/Y2IzMjZmZjYwNzJhNDhmYWFjYjk5NzVhOTkyODM1MTY=/cb326ff6072a48faacb9975a99283516-PVS_Update_20200831.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjE0NzM=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/YTYyZGUxNzk5ODgyNDRhZTkyNzVlOWFjM2ZmZGZlMGE=/a62de179988244ae9275e9ac3ffdfe0a-PVD_Update_20201116.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQzMTc=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/MDllYWViZGFlYWJmNDFhN2FjZWUyYjlhNTg1ZDI3NWY=/09eaebdaeabf41a7acee2b9a585d275f-MSH_Update_20200219.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTUzOTQ=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/YWYyNzFjMGY4YzI4NDcyMWFmNjFlYWIwYmM0MzkzNzE=/af271c0f8c284721af61eab0bc439371-MWG_Update_20201118.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ0NDk=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/ZGI4NDI4MjVmMTIwNDI0YmI1ZmNiYzVjYjEyNjMxNzk=/db842825f120424bb5fcbc5cb1263179-POW_Update_20201119.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ1MDQ=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/NTU4OWJjZjI4MjUxNGZmZGI1MjY1YjBkYWZmOTZjZjk=/5589bcf282514ffdb5265b0daff96cf9-TCB_Update_20201116.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQzMTE=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/ZWI3MWY4ZjMwZTEwNDhlNDlhYjdlMDQxNjk0ZGQwYjQ=/eb71f8f30e1048e49ab7e041694dd0b4-PPC_Update_20200604.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTkwOTQ=
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Ticker Close price 

Adjusted target 

price 

Dividend yield Upside Recommendation Latest report 

VIB 32,400 29,400 0.0% -9.3% HOLD Link 

KBC 16,250 15,700 0.0% -3.4% HOLD Link 

VNM 109,500 119,000 3.4% 12.1% HOLD Link 

VHM  84,900 104,300 1.3% 24.2% ADD Link 

VJC 118,800 117,800 0.0% -0.8% HOLD Link 

VHC 44,450 51,800 4.4% 20.9% ADD Link 

VRE 28,400 38,000 5.1% 38.9% ADD Link 

GMD 29,500 31,400 3.4% 9.8% HOLD Link 

DBC 42,800 52,300 3.5% 25.7% ADD Link 

FPT 55,600 67,800 3.6% 25.5% ADD Link 

MML 48,000 73,700 0.0% 53.5% ADD Link 

CRE 32,200 22,000 2.0% -29.7% REDUCE Link 

NT2 23,450 30,100 8.9% 37.3% ADD Link 

VTP 110,000 130,700 1.3% 20.1% ADD Link 

SCS 126,100 144,500 3.9% 18.5% ADD Link 

HDG 31,100 29,600 3.0% -1.8% HOLD Link 

 

https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/Y2I2YzZkMDJmYzlmNDM4ODk3MDkzZGU3NDQwMDU4MWE=/cb6c6d02fc9f438897093de74400581a-VIB_Update_20201106.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQwMTU=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/NDZjOWEyZjVhOTRhNGQxNjkwMjkyYTQ5ZDRhZWZiMGE=/46c9a2f5a94a4d1690292a49d4aefb0a-KBC_Update_20201112.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQyMTM=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/ZWY1NGQ3MWM5ZTNiNGU5MmFkMTU4NzFlZWE5OTQxZTU=/ef54d71c9e3b4e92ad15871eea9941e5-VNM_Update_20201117.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQzMjA=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/NjA5NzE1MzM5MmU2NGJlZjhkMTNmZDkwYTNiMWE1NWQ=/6097153392e64bef8d13fd90a3b1a55d-VHM_EarningsFlash_20201102.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjM3NjI=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/Njg1OWEzMGJkMmI1NGU0YThlNTRjMDZlNzI0ZjgzMWI=/6859a30bd2b54e4a8e54c06e724f831b-VJC_Update_20201123.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ2MDA=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NDI4MTE4NzAxNzQyOGZkYzlkYTAwMDU=/MWM0YTY1MDBkMTY2NDg3ZGIwYjViYWZhMGZhN2YwZTU=/1c4a6500d166487db0b5bafa0fa7f0e5-VHC_Update_20201016.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjMyMzY=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/ZmFjNzY1N2NhYThiNDZjODhiM2U5Y2I3ZWY0MmRkZTI=/fac7657caa8b46c88b3e9cb7ef42dde2-VRE_EarningsFlash_20201030.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjM2OTk=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/MjFhNGY2Y2I2YTQ5NDY2Mzk3NzAwNzVmNjc4MWQyOTk=/21a4f6cb6a4946639770075f6781d299-GMD_Updated_20201202.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ5MTA=
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/Vietnam_Navigating_2H2020_20200703.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/NTY1NjBhYjQ2OWJhNGMwN2I3ZDhjMDNjMWI3NmVkNDc=/56560ab469ba4c07b7d8c03c1b76ed47-FPT_Update_20201123.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ1OTM=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/ZDI2MmI3ZDdkN2UzNGE4NTliNjgzZmQ4MjNkNzgyNWU=/d262b7d7d7e34a859b683fd823d7825e-MML_Initiation_20200423.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTc4NjA=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/NzUwMTNhMzY4NGQ2NDNkZWE5YjJiN2M5NDBlYjQyYWU=/75013a3684d643dea9b2b7c940eb42ae-CRE_Initiation_20200805.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjA2OTA=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NDI4MTE4NzAxNzQyOGZkYzlkYTAwMDU=/NjE3NGMwMTExNDE2NGZjMGJlYzQ0MzM4MzkxYWQxZjk=/6174c01114164fc0bec44338391ad1f9-NT2_Initiation_20201002.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjI2NDI=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NDI4MTE4NzAxNzQyOGZkYzlkYTAwMDU=/NGQwOGE5ZWE4NGM0NDA5Y2I1YWRjMTNlNTNkMDkwZGQ=/4d08a9ea84c4409cb5adc13e53d090dd-VTP_Update_20201013.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjI5OTM=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/NjM3NWVkNTg1M2VlNDQ1NTkyZGJkZWJlNTY1NjQzYTE=/6375ed5853ee445592dbdebe565643a1-SCS_Initiation_20201028.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjM2NjE=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/OGY1NmMyNjc1ZTkwNDMzNzhhNmFmOGQxOWIwNWE3ODI=/8f56c2675e9043378a6af8d19b05a782-HDG_Initiation_20201102.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjM3NjQ=
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MARKET MOVEMENTS

Top gainers VND Top gainers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

ABS 15,300    1,000 6.99 245,530 0.010 BST 15,400    1,400 10.00 1,200 0.001

ASG 39,050    2,550 6.99 29,660 0.045 VNT 59,900    5,400 9.91 100 0.015

TTA 16,100    1,050 6.98 1.84MLN 0.039 TJC 10,000    900 9.89 24,400 0.005

YBM 5,060      330 6.98 116,540 0.001 STC 15,800    1,400 9.72 100 0.006

COM 50,700    3,300 6.96 90 0.013 ADC 18,100    1,600 9.70 4,200 0.003

Top losers VND Top losers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

CVT 44,650    -3,350 -6.98 11,260 -0.034 NST 8,100      -900 -10.00 7,800 -0.004

HU1 7,480      -560 -6.97 210 -0.002 L61 9,200      -1,000 -9.80 300 -0.005

SHP 23,600    300 -6.72 7,480 -0.044 CAN 25,800    -2,800 -9.79 600 -0.010

VAF 9,200      -660 -6.69 10 -0.007 L35 6,500      -700 -9.72 1,600 -0.001

TCR 3,250      -210 -6.07 2,040 -0.001 GLT 19,600    -2,100 -9.68 30,500 -0.008

Top index movers VND Top index movers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

HPG 36,850    1,550 4.39 22.51MLN 1.427 PVS 15,400    700 4.76 13.02MLN 0.264

VIC 105,800 800 0.76 731,750 0.752 VIX 18,400    900 5.14 5.09MLN 0.145

VPB 28,300    600 2.17 8.45MLN 0.410 IDC 33,700    1,300 4.01 1.71MLN 0.123

POW 11,400    600 5.56 21.96MLN 0.391 PGS 16,900    800 4.97 117,200 0.041

BCM 41,600    1,300 3.23 141,810 0.374 NTP 35,100    700 2.03 317,100 0.039

Top index laggers VND Top index laggers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

SAB 195,000 -1,800 -0.91 96,410 -0.321 SHB 17,300    -100 -0.57 4.73MLN -0.221

VHM 84,900    -300 -0.35 1.67MLN -0.279 OCH 10,000    -800 -7.41 200 -0.113

MBB 21,000    -350 -1.64 22.45MLN -0.272 VCG 41,700    -200 -0.48 86,900 -0.063

PLX 50,600    -300 -0.59 688,180 -0.108 PTI 20,100    -1,200 -5.63 100 -0.038

VJC 118,800 -700 -0.59 448,840 -0.105 PMC 52,300    -3,800 -6.77 100 -0.025

Top liquidity VND Top liquidity VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Val. 

(VNDbn)

Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Val. 

(VNDbn)

Index 

impact

VMD 22,000    0 0.00 0 0.000 PVL 1,100      -100 -8.33 0 -0.006

HNG 13,900    0 0.00 96 0.000 ACM 800         0 0.00 0 0.000

HQC 1,700      70 4.29 19 0.009 SGH 36,800    0 0.00 0 0.000

SSC 50,000    0 0.00 0 0.000 EBA 9,100      0 0.00 0 0.000

VDS 9,600      600 6.67 1 0.017 SHN 7,600      100 1.33 0 0.018

HNX

Source: Bloomberg

HOSE
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FOREIGN ACTIVITIES 

Volume (Mn'shs) HOSE HNX Value (VND'bn) HOSE HNX

BUY 35.9 0.3 BUY 1,143.4 4.2

% of market 7.4% 0.4% % of market 11.8% 0.5%

SELL 22.5 1.0 SELL 725.3 14.0

% of market 4.6% 1.6% % of market 7.5% 1.5%

NET BUY (SELL) 13.4 (0.7) NET BUY (SELL) 418.1 (9.8)
       

Source: HSX, HNX 
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YTD ACCUMULATION                   

Volume (Mln'shs) HOSE HNX Value (VND'bn) HOSE HNX

BUY 4,515.1 184.3 BUY 168,194.1 3,119.1

% of market 6.1% 1.4% % of market 12.6% 1.8%

SELL 5,911.3 438.1 SELL 183,375.5 5,514.2

% of market 8.0% 3.4% % of market 13.8% 3.3%

NET BUY (SELL) (1,396.2) (253.7) NET BUY (SELL) (15,181.4) (2,395.0)  
Source: HSX, HNX 
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TOP 60 MARKET CAP STOCKS SNAPSHOT ON HOSE

No. Ticker Price Mkt. Cap Outs. Vol. Float ratio Avail. FII Ave. daily vol. P/E P/B ROE ROA

VND 1M 3M 6M US$mln Mln'shs % % (30 days-shs) x x % %

1 VIC VM 105,800   1.3 12.0 9.3 15,470 3,382 23.2 22.8 900,324 39.8 4.2 11.0 2.2

2 VCB VM 93,500     10.0 8.5 6.4 14,991 3,709 25.2 6.3 919,238 20.2 3.7 19.7 1.5

3 VHM VM 84,900     12.0 6.7 9.0 12,073 3,290 23.4 27.1 2,901,670 12.3 3.7 35.4 11.9

4 VNM VM 109,500   1.7 5.4 12.7 9,891 2,090 35.2 41.9 2,032,594 22.9 7.8 35.3 24.6

5 BID VM 41,600     5.6 -1.4 1.5 7,233 4,022 19.0 12.7 1,896,906 19.6 2.1 12.5 0.6

6 GAS VM 84,500     20.4 11.5 8.3 6,991 1,914 4.2 45.9 1,153,243 17.8 3.5 19.7 14.6

7 CTG VM 33,800     11.9 30.3 40.8 5,440 3,723 35.5 1.0 8,608,323 11.5 1.5 14.0 0.9

8 SAB VM 195,000   5.1 0.6 8.3 5,406 641 10.4 36.9 116,030 30.9 6.3 22.6 16.3

9 HPG VM 36,850     20.0 47.4 64.1 5,278 3,313 54.4 15.9 21,346,450 11.4 2.2 21.3 10.0

10 MSN VM 83,400     -0.7 50.5 30.3 4,235 1,175 36.7 15.3 2,227,405 40.3 4.8 8.9 2.7

11 TCB VM 25,000     13.6 13.6 17.1 3,783 3,500 69.9 0.0 21,665,830 7.7 1.2 17.7 3.0

12 GVR VM 18,750     21.0 54.3 44.2 3,242 4,000 100.0 12.2 4,796,497 24.8 1.7 6.6 3.9

13 VPB VM 28,300     18.2 19.4 16.5 2,982 2,438 73.3 0.3 7,088,109 6.9 1.4 22.2 2.6

14 VRE VM 28,400     11.2 1.1 1.1 2,790 2,272 39.7 18.2 5,651,975 28.4 2.3 8.1 5.9

15 VJC VM 118,800   12.6 10.4 4.4 2,690 524 46.2 11.7 588,564 N/A 4.5 -5.6 -1.8

16 PLX VM 50,600     4.8 -2.9 8.4 2,666 1,219 9.9 4.3 548,121 74.2 3.0 4.3 1.6

17 NVL VM 60,400     -2.7 -4.4 11.2 2,575 986 28.8 32.8 1,372,965 10.3 2.4 24.8 5.6

18 MBB VM 21,000     15.1 32.7 33.8 2,517 2,773 66.9 0.1 9,722,758 7.0 1.3 20.0 2.0

19 MWG VM 114,700   7.0 21.0 34.3 2,244 453 89.8 0.0 1,087,752 13.5 3.4 29.0 10.5

20 FPT VM 55,600     5.3 10.3 14.3 1,884 784 77.9 0.0 2,309,033 13.1 2.9 23.1 9.5

21 BCM VM 41,600     5.6 8.2 N/A 1,861 1,035 100.0 47.2 53,129 N/A 2.9 N/A N/A

22 BVH VM 56,400     8.5 9.1 13.0 1,810 742 31.9 20.5 961,615 32.6 2.1 7.1 1.0

23 HVN VM 26,150     4.6 -0.9 -4.4 1,603 1,418 3.9 20.8 731,853 N/A 5.5 -83.7 -14.7

24 VIB VM 32,400     N/A N/A N/A 1,554 1,109 79.1 0.3 N/A N/A 2.2 N/A N/A

25 HDB VM 21,800     13.6 20.7 26.2 1,502 1,594 68.3 4.6 4,756,274 8.1 1.6 21.5 1.8

26 STB VM 15,650     15.1 37.3 46.9 1,220 1,804 96.4 14.5 15,402,200 11.9 1.0 8.7 0.5

27 POW VM 11,400     17.5 8.6 7.5 1,154 2,342 87.9 40.0 6,349,725 16.8 0.9 5.8 2.7

28 TPB VM 21,700     13.8 12.6 20.8 936 998 53.2 0.0 2,548,494 6.1 1.4 26.3 2.1

29 EIB VM 17,200     -0.6 0.0 -2.5 914 1,229 94.0 0.0 309,698 24.7 1.3 5.3 0.6

30 PNJ VM 77,500     9.2 26.2 22.2 754 225 70.6 0.0 1,190,334 16.9 3.6 22.8 13.1

31 PDR VM 43,500     7.2 58.9 79.0 745 396 37.4 48.3 2,394,395 15.5 4.0 28.2 8.6

32 BHN VM 74,000     6.5 37.0 35.0 742 232 0.9 31.5 1,910 33.6 3.5 10.8 6.2

33 HNG VM 13,900     27.5 14.4 -9.2 666 1,109 23.3 48.9 2,453,220 N/A 1.8 -10.9 -4.2

34 KDH VM 27,050     11.1 8.2 22.4 653 559 80.7 10.1 1,741,482 13.1 2.0 15.7 9.1

35 REE VM 47,200     11.8 25.9 48.9 633 310 56.1 0.0 441,954 10.3 1.3 13.7 7.6

36 DHG VM 103,000   -1.0 0.5 10.8 582 131 5.2 45.2 4,344 19.1 4.0 21.7 17.7

37 APH VM 89,800     20.4 21.4 N/A 569 147 100.0 60.2 1,409,407 N/A 5.7 N/A N/A

38 LPB VM 11,850     N/A N/A N/A 550 1,075 88.7 0.2 N/A N/A 0.9 N/A N/A

39 LGC VM 65,500     1.2 27.7 49.2 546 193 0.2 4.0 238 39.5 4.2 10.7 2.8

40 VGC VM 28,000     21.7 21.7 50.1 543 448 35.6 41.4 186,780 19.8 2.0 10.1 3.1

41 SSI VM 20,200     16.4 32.5 32.9 525 601 83.6 51.5 5,632,414 11.0 1.3 11.5 4.2

42 SBT VM 18,950     23.5 30.7 26.8 481 587 18.4 93.8 3,917,888 27.0 1.6 5.5 2.3

43 GEX VM 20,950     9.1 -17.0 22.9 426 470 69.0 35.8 8,965,148 14.9 1.5 10.6 3.0

44 PHR VM 65,100     14.0 13.0 19.4 381 135 32.4 36.2 1,058,929 17.7 2.8 16.0 9.1

45 GMD VM 29,500     27.4 29.7 49.7 379 297 80.3 0.1 1,451,776 25.0 1.5 5.8 3.8

46 HSG VM 18,550     12.4 55.2 86.6 356 444 72.0 37.3 11,989,620 7.2 1.3 19.1 6.6

47 NLG VM 29,550     8.6 18.0 37.2 352 275 61.6 0.7 840,136 11.2 1.5 14.6 6.8

48 VHC VM 44,450     6.3 13.7 29.2 350 182 50.2 67.3 558,573 8.7 1.5 14.7 11.1

49 DIG VM 25,700     32.5 98.5 104.0 341 307 73.0 25.7 3,463,324 18.7 2.0 11.1 5.4

50 PPC VM 24,000     6.0 1.3 -1.6 333 321 24.6 33.7 175,457 7.8 1.3 16.4 14.1

51 KBC VM 16,250     18.6 20.8 14.0 330 470 67.8 30.9 1,957,293 18.5 0.8 4.4 2.2

52 HCM VM 24,900     14.5 31.1 29.4 328 305 39.6 51.8 2,900,713 14.6 1.7 11.8 6.5

53 DXG VM 14,400     22.0 41.9 24.1 323 518 82.1 13.0 6,261,984 N/A 1.1 -1.3 -0.4

54 KDC VM 35,900     4.1 2.0 7.0 319 206 57.4 75.5 475,212 51.9 1.3 2.5 1.2

55 VCI VM 44,200     16.2 65.5 86.9 316 166 64.0 73.7 1,031,585 11.7 1.8 15.9 9.3

56 DGC VM 49,000     17.5 23.3 N/A 315 149 57.5 47.4 861,899 9.2 1.9 22.0 16.3

57 TCH VM 20,050     7.8 -4.3 -7.6 306 353 49.5 44.1 7,790,625 7.0 1.4 21.4 11.1

58 HPX VM 26,400     -7.2 13.7 10.4 302 264 33.7 35.1 435,246 16.6 2.3 14.7 6.2

59 DPM VM 17,300     1.8 6.8 18.1 293 391 32.1 36.3 2,535,450 8.6 0.8 10.4 7.4

60 NT2 VM 23,450     4.2 2.0 10.6 292 288 32.3 29.7 179,931 11.2 1.6 14.6 8.3

Price change (%)

Source: Bloomberg 3 Dec
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